The population of the study comprised all Fadama III beneficiaries in Delta Central Senatorial 

District. The registered Fadama Community Associations (FCAs) and Fadama Users Groups 

in  Delta Central Senatorial District were sixty-three (63) and six hundred and twenty-two (622) 

respectively. Simple random sampling technique was engaged in composing the sample size. 

Transect walk method was embarked upon to familiarized with the acquired production asset, 

provided rural infrastructures and Fadama Users Groups. Four (4) Local Government Areas